Public Document Pack

HAMBLETON

AGENDA

Committee Administrator:  Democratic Services Officer (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 3 February 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 11 February 2016

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

®. Morton.

Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
Mrs | Sanderson (Chairman) K G Hardisty
R A Baker (Vice-Chairman) D Hugill
P Bardon R Kirk
M A Barningham J Noone
D M Blades C Patmore

Other Members of the Council for information

PLEASE NOTE THAT, ON THE RISING OF THE MEETING, THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING ON
THE LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL - ROLE AND PROCEDURES




AGENDA

Page No
1. MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015 (LC.7 - LC.10) and
the meetings of the Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel held on 2 December 2015
(LHP.5 — LHP.7 and LHP.8 — LHP.10), previously circulated.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 1-30
Report of the Executive Director
4, HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 31-124

Report of the Executive Director
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing,
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Agenda Item 3

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To:  Licensing Committee

11 February 2016

From: Executive Director
Subject: GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINICIPLES
All Wards
Scrutiny Committee

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to seek Full Council’s approval of the revised
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles.

2.0 INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS

2.1 A revised Statement of Principles (attached at Annex A) was approved by the Licensing
Committee on 24™ November 2015.

2.2 In accordance with section 154(2)(c) of the Gambling Act 2005, the responsibility for
formulating the Statement of Principles cannot be delegated to the Licensing Committee
and any decision in this respect must be taken by Full Council.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to recommend that Full Council approve the revised Gambling Act
2005 Statement of Principles.

MICK JEWITT

Author ref: SF

Contact: Simon Fisher

Principal Licensing Officer
Direct Line No: (01609) 767209

110216 Gamling Act 2005 Policy

Page 1



Annex A

GAMBLING ACT 2005

DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
FEBRUARY 2016

Page 2



1.0
1.1
1.2
13
2.0
2.1
2.2
3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
5.0
51
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
7.0
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
8.0
8.1
8.2

INTRODUGCTION. .. .ttt et ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s r e e e e e e e e s nnnnrneeeeeas 2
Hambleton. ... 2
(@] o YU | 7= 11T o SRR 2
DeCIaration. .....cceeeeeeeee e 3
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND INTERESTED PARTIES ........cccvvveeee... 4
Responsible AUthOFItieS. ..., 4
Interested Parties. ... 4
LICENSING AUTHORITY FUNCTIONS ... 6
ReSpONSIDIltIES......coe e 6
Exchange of INfOrmMation............oooiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
DecCision MaKing .........ccooeiiiiiiii 6
(©70] 0 0110111 (=T= PP PPPTP PP 7
LICENSING OBJECTIVES. ...oiii oottt e e siaeeea e e e e e e 9
L0 Y= = 9
Preventing Crime and DiSOrder. ..........oooiiiiiiiiiii 9
Ensuring That Gambling is Conducted in a Fair and Open Way..............c........ 9
Protecting Children and Other Vulnerable Persons............cccccccceieiiiiiie, 9
PREMISES LICENCES. .....ooiiiiiiiiiiitiee ettt e e 10
Meaning Of PreMISES. ......uuuiiii e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeees 10
Premises ‘Ready for Gambling’. ... 11
Premises Licence Considerations. ..........oooeiiiiiiiiieie e 11
(@] o 11 1o 1 1 11
PlANIS . e o e e e 12
LocCal RiSK ASSESSIMEINTS. ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e e e e 13
e F= U 1T o 14
REVIBWS .. .. e 14
PREMISES LICENCE TYPES. .. ... 16
AdUlt GamMING CENIIES ... ceiiiieii it a e 16
Family Entertainment CeNtreS.......ccov it e
[...]
 requires that the following parties are consulted by Licensing
Authorities:-

e The Chief Officer of Police.
One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area.

e One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority’s functions
under the Gambling Act 2005.

Hambleton District Council consulted widely upon this Statement prior to publication.
A list of those persons consulted is attached as Annex B.

The consultation for this statement revision was for the period from ***** ynti| *****,
Copies of the statement were placed in the public libraries within the district as well
as being available at the Civic Centre.

The full list of comments made and the consideration by the council of those
comments is available upon request to: The Licensing Team, Hambleton District
Council, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL6 2UU.

The statement was approved at a meeting of the full Council on ***** and was
published on www.hambleton.gov.uk on *****,

It should be noted that this Statement of Gambling Policy will not override the right of
any person to make an application, make representations about an application, or
apply for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits and
according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.

2
Page 4



13 DECLARATION

1.3.1 In producing the final Statement, this licensing authority declares that it has had
regard to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the Guidance to
Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission, and any responses from
those consulted on the statement.

Page 5



2.0

2.1

211

2.1.2

2.13

214

2.1.5

2.1.6

2.2

221

222

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND INTERESTED PARTIES
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Responsible authorities are public bodies that must be notified
[...]
remises licence once the
premises are constructed, altered or acquired. The council will be constrained in the
matters it can consider when determining the premises licence application, and in
terms of representations about premises licence applications that follow the grant of

24
Page 26



a provisional statement, no further representations from relevant authorities or
interested parties can be taken into account unless:-

e they concern matters which could not have been addressed at the provisional
statement stage, or
e they reflect a change in the applicant’s circumstances.

7.10.6 In addition, the authority may refuse the premises licence (or grant it on terms
different to those attached to the provisional statement) only by reference to matters:-

¢ which could not have been raised by objectors at the provisional statement stage;

e which in the authority’s opinion reflect a change in the operator’s circumstances;
or

e where the premises has not been constructed in accordance with the plan
submitted with the application*.

*Note: This must be a substantial change to the plan and this licensing authority
notes that it can discuss any concerns it has with the applicant before making a
decision.

25
Page 27



8.0

8.1

8.1.1

8.1.2

8.1.3

8.2

8.2.1

8.2.2

ENFORCEMENT
EXERCISE OF POWERS

Licensing authorities are required by regulation under the Gambling Act 2005 to state
the principles to be applied by the authority in exercising the functions under Part 15
of the Act with respect to the inspection of premises; and the powers under section
346 of the Act to institute criminal proceedings in respect of the offences specified.

The council recognises that regulatory activities should be carried out in a way which
is transparent, accountable, proportionate, and consistent and should be targeted
only at cases in which action is needed. The council has regard to these principles in
relation to its responsibilities and also has regard to the requirements of the
R
[...]
uarding Board
Director of Public Health

Local Planning Authority

North York Moors National Park

North Yorkshire Trading Standards Service
Environmental Health Service, Hambleton District Council
Hambleton District Council’s Ward Councillors
HM Customs and Excise

Bedale Town Council

Easingwold Town Council

Northallerton Town Council

Stokesley Town Council

Thirsk Town Council

Existing Licence Holders

Hambleton Citizens’ Advice Bureau
Barnados North East

NSPCC

Association of British Bookmakers

Bingo Association

British Amusement Catering Trade Association
British Casino Association

Remote Gambling Association

British Horseracing Authority

British Greyhound Racing Board

Carousel Games

Casino Operators Association

Business in Sport and Leisure

Gambling Commission

Independent Betting Adjudication Service
The Lotteries Council

GamcCare

Gam-anon

Gamestec Leisure Itd

National Casino Industry Forum

The Racecourse Association

Responsible Gambling Trust

The Jockey Club

Gamblers Anonymous

ANNEX B

28
Page 30



Agenda Iltem 4

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To:  Licensing Committee

11 February 2016

From: Executive Director
Subject: HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
All Wards
Scrutiny Committee

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the responses to a consultation in relation to the
draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

1.2 A preliminary consultation was carried out in October 2015 to gauge the opinion of licensed
drivers, proprietors and operators prior to the final drafting of the proposed policy.

1.3 The responses to the preliminary consultation were considered by the Licensing Committee
on 24 November 2015 and Members subsequently authorised a full consultation on the
proposed revisions.

2.0 INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS

2.1  The existing policy (known as the Vehicle and Driver Licensing Policy) was last updated in
October 2012 and a significant portion of the policy is now out of date following changes
made by the government.

2.2 The revised policy seeks to:

e raise standards;

e reduce unnecessary burdens on businesses;
e incorporate government changes;

e provide additional guidance;

e promote transparency;

e remove duplication; and

e improve the layout.

2.3 The draft policy is attached at Annex A.

2.4 On 8 December 2015, a newsletter (attached at Annex B) was sent to all licensed
drivers, proprietors and operators along with a summary of the proposed changes (attached
at Annex C). The draft policy was also advertised on the council’'s website and comments
were invited from any interested parties.

2.5 Of the 157 trade consultees, 153 offered no response (97.5%). No other interested parties

responded to the consultation. The council received a total of four responses as follows:

o Four respondents objected to the proposed 10-year age limit on vehicles.

e One respondent made enquiries about the proposal to increase the number of
mechanical tests for vehicles over three years old.

e One respondent enquired about the proposal in relation to DVSA assessments.

Page 31



2.6 Based on the outcome of the consultation, it would appear that the vast majority of the trade
is in support of the proposed changes. The only apparent point of contention relates to the
proposed 10-year age limit on licensed vehicles. This matter was raised by just 2.5% of the
consultees. Members are advised to consider the responses in the context of the
consultation as a whole. The justification for the proposed age limit can be obtained from
the aforementioned summary of proposed changes (attached at Annex C).

2.7 The four responses to the consultation are attached at Annex D, Annex E, Annex F and
Annex G.

2.8 A further explanation in relation to the responses has been provided at Annex H.

2.9 As aresult of the consultation, one amendment has been proposed to the draft policy in
order to allow drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles to use a
[...]

15.2

153

154

1.6

16.1

1.6.2

The council adopted the provisions of Part Il of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 by a resolution dated 26 September 1991.

OBJECTIVES
The licensing authority’s objectives are:-

e to encourage the provision of high quality and accessible hackney carriage and
private hire services;

e to ensure the safety and comfort of users of hackney carriage and private hire
services;

e to ensure the safety of the public affected by the operation of hackney carriage
and private hire services; and

o to facilitate access to an efficient and effective public transport service.

APPLYING THE POLICY
This policy will be applied in the majority of cases when considering licence
applications, but the licensing authority will consider each application on its individual

merits and may, at times, allow exceptions to the general policy.

It will be necessary to consider, in relation to any particular application, whether the
specific circumstances justify allowing an exception.

It will be up to the applicant to show that an exception should be made to the policy*
and, if the objectives can still be met, the licensing authority may exercise its
discretion to depart from the general policy.

PERSONAL DATA

The council will hold personal data (about applicants, licensees, complainants etc) in
connection with its licensing function.

The council will comply with its obligations under data protection legislation.
The council’s aim is to minimise the unnecessary disclosure of personal data.

Personal data will only be obtained, kept or used as authorised by statute.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY

The council’s policies and procedures will be applied fairly to all irrespective of race,
religion, gender, disability, sexual orientation or age. This will apply to applicants for
licences, customers and complainants.

The licensing authority will take a very serious view of any complaints of
discrimination by licensees against customers based on these factors or of any
similar incidents involving licensees and other licensees.

* Turner J in R v Crown Court at Sheffield, ex p Consterdine (1998)

6
Page 39



1.7

1.7.1

1.7.2

1.7.3

174

1.7.5

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN

The council has a duty of care to children and vulnerable persons who use licensed
vehicles within the district of Hambleton.

The council recognises that all children and vulnerable persons have a right to be
safe and protected from abuse and harm.

The licensing authority will take all reasonable steps to ensure that the drivers and
operators of taxis and private hire vehicles pose no threat to children or vulnerable
persons.

The licensing authority has the power to refuse, revoke or suspend licences after
convictions for various offences or any other reasonable cause. A suspension or
revocation can be given immediate effect where it appears in the interests of public
safety.

Any allegations made against licence holders suspected of inflicting harm on children
will be reported to the Designated Safeguarding Officer or a Deputy Officer who will
ensure that all the appropriate actions are taken in line with the council's
Safeguarding Policy both in regard to the subject of the alleged abuse and the
perpetrator. A decision will also be made in relation to any necessary action to be
taken against the licence, which could include suspension or revocation.

7
Page 40



PART 2:
HACKNEY CARRIAGES

8
Page 41



2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.1.1 A hackney carriage is a public transport vehicle which is licensed to ply for hire. It is
unlawful for a vehicle to be used for the carriage of passengers for immediate hire
until such time as a hackney carriage licence is issued in respect of the vehicle®.

2.1.2 The maximum number of passengers that can be carried in a vehicle for it to be
capable of being licensed as a hackney carriage is eight®.

2.1.3 A vehicle licensed as a hackney carriage continues to be a hackney carriage at all
times and anyone driving the 
[...]
es of that decision.

Licensees who are the subject of a written complaint will be informed of the nature of
the complaint, including the date, time and location of the incident and, if necessary,
given sufficient notice to attend any interview.

The outcome of the investigation will be implemented in accordance with this policy.

Disputes between licensees should be resolved between themselves and not through
this procedure.

If there is evidence relating to alleged serious criminal offence, such as threats of
violence, assault etc, this will be referred to North Yorkshire Police.

COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE SERVICE

Any dissatisfaction with the actions of an officer of the council will be dealt with under
the council’'s Feedback Procedure, copies of which are available from offices of the
council, by accessing the council’'s website (www.hambleton.gov.uk) or by telephoning
Hambleton District Council on 01609 779977.

POLICY REVIEW
The implications and effectiveness of this policy will be regularly monitored.

This policy will be reviewed where appropriate to reflect changes indicated by the
internal monitoring arrangements, by legislation or by guidance issued by Central
Government.

Views of the policy and its implementation will be sought to ensure it continues to meet
the principles of good enforcement.

47
Page 80



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

Annex A

GUIDELINES RELATING TO APPLICANT SUITABILITY
AND THE RELEVANCE OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS

General

The licensing authority will utilise the following guidelines when determining
applications for licences. However, each case will be considered on its individual
merits and, where the circumstances demand, the committee or officer may depart
from the guidelines.

A person with a conviction for a serious offence need not be automatically barred
from obtaining a licence, but would normally be expected to remain free of conviction
for an appropriate period and show adequate evidence that her or she is a fit and
proper p
[...]
egularly to tell them where you are;

 Use a pre-arranged emergency code
word to avoid arousing suspicion;

Do NOT drive whilst tired - you must
remain alert at all times;

* Be ready to explain the fare structure -
meters must always be used in
hackney carriages and passengers
may be referred to the council for
confirmation of their charges. Private
hire drivers should explain the
operator's proposed charge before
setting off in order to reduce the risk of
violence over a fare dispute;

* Be aware of your own actions and how
they may be interpreted;

* Report any violent incidents to the
police.

LICENSING OFFICE HOURS

Drivers and proprietors are reminded that
an appointment system is operated by the
Licensing Team and, to ensure that
customers are dealt with as efficiently as
possible, you should book an appointment
to ensure there is a member of staff
available to assist.

CHRISTMAS OFFICE CLOSURE

The Licensing Office will be closed from
4pm on Wednesday 23" December 2015
and will re-open at 08.45 am on Monday
4™ January 2016.

MERRY CHRISTMAS

Everyone in the Licensing Team would
like to wish all drivers, proprietors and
operators a Merry Christmas and a Happy
New Year.

For further information in relation to any of
the content of this newsletter, contact:

Hambleton District Council

Licensing Team

Civic Centre

Stone Cross

Northallerton

DL6 2UU

Tel: 01609 767079 or 767017

Email: licensingteam@hambleton.gov.uk

December 2015

Page 113

2



Annex C
VEHICLES

Vehicle Age Limit
Hambleton District Council does not currently have a policy to restrict the age of its licensed
vehicles. However, age limits are often adopted to maintain high standards.

Official statistics show that the average mileage for a four-wheeled vehicle in 2013 was
7,900 miles. According to council records, the average mileage of licensed vehicles in
Hambleton is estimated at around five times that figure (40,000 miles).

A small number of vehicles licensed by Hambleton District Council
[...]
cle that has been licensed for 10 years will be expected to have covered
approximately 400,000 miles. In any case, the 10-year age limit is not being proposed
solely for mechanical reasons. The condition of any such vehicle may be sufficient to
pass a test but, in many case, it will fall below the standards expected by residents and
visitors of Hambleton using private hire and public hire services. Furthermore, not all
licensed vehicles are subject to school contracts (and the associated 12-weekly tests).

. If drivers have already undertaken training on the use of wheelchairs and
accessories, can they be exempt from the requirement to undergo an enhanced
DVSA assessment?

The draft policy proposes to introduce a new requirement for drivers of wheelchair
accessible vehicles to pass the appropriate level of assessment, with a wheelchair
element included. Provided each certificate is specifically approved by an authorised
officer, there should be no major issues with the consideration of alternative
gualifications.

. Instead of an additional hackney/private hire test, will Hambleton District Council
accept a safety check carried out in accordance with North Yorkshire County
Council’s school contract terms and conditions?

NYCC's terms and conditions require four safety/compliance checks per year. Hambleton
District Council’s annual test currently acts as one of those tests. If the policy is
implemented, HDC's tests would constitute two safety checks for the purposes of NYCC's
terms and conditions. By increasing the number of tests to two per year, HDC would not
be adversely affecting proprietors with school contracts because their vehicles would only
need a further two non-HDC tests (\q:ha@ésmiously they would have required three).



	Agenda
	3 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy





Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 25 February 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

11th February, 2016 at Main Committee Room, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Present

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
K G Hardisty
D Hugill

Councillor R Kirk
J Noone
C Patmore

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R A Baker and D M Blades.

LC.11 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The Executive Director submitted a report seeking approval of the revised Gambling 
Act 2005 Statement of Principles.

Alternative options considered:

To modify the Statement of Principles prior to seeking Council approval.  No 
modifications were deemed appropriate.

The reason for the decision:

The Statement of Principles formed part of the material considerations to be taken into 
account by the Council when exercising its functions under the Act.  Equality and 
diversity implications were taken into consideration when drafting the revised 
Statement of Principles.  The revised Statement of Principles addressed the 
requirements of the Gambling Act 2005, and relevant consultation responses.

THE DECISION:

That Council be recommended to approve the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles.

LC.12 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
All Wards

The Executive Director submitted a report seeking consideration of responses to 
consultation in relation to the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
and also to the approval of the revised policy.  The Committee considered four 
consultation responses in relation to the proposed ten year age limit on vehicles, an 
enquiry regarding increasing number of mechanical tests for vehicles over three years 
old and an enquiry in respect of DVSA assessments.   



LICENSING COMMITTEE
11 February 2016

Alternative options considered:

To modify the policy prior to seeking Council approval.  No modifications were deemed 
appropriate.

The reason for the decision:

The Committee on taking into account the proposed changes to the draft policy, the 
consultation responses and the further explanation provided by officers in relation to 
the consultation responses reached the following conclusions:

1. the Committee was satisfied the adoption of a general ten year age limit on 
licensed vehicles was appropriate to promote public safety, reliability and 
improved high standards of hackney carriage and private hire service in the 
district.  The Committee was satisfied that the policy allowed exceptions to the 
general rule by placing a requirement on the licensing authority to consider each 
application on its individual merits and to depart from the general policy where 
the specific circumstances of a case justify making an exception;

2. the Committee was satisfied that the increased number of mechanical tests for 
licensed vehicles over three years old was appropriate to promote public safety; 
and  

3. the Committee was satisfied that the proposed amendment in respect of the 
enquiry on DVSA assessments was appropriate in order to reduce the burden on 
the taxi trade.  

The revised policy sought to promote the Council’s equality and diversity duty and any 
implications had been addressed within the policy.  

THE DECISION:

That Council be recommended to approve the revised Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy and to take effect from 1 April 2016.

The meeting closed at 1.45 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


